

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC90032

MICHELLE FLESHNER,

Respondent,

v.

PEPOSE VISION INSTITUTE, P.C.,

Appellant.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County
The Honorable Mark D. Seigel, Circuit Judge**

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE**

**BRYAN CAVE LLP
J. Bennett Clark
Emma Harty
James M. Weiss
211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102
(314) 259-2000
(314) 259-2020 (fax)**

**Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Anti-Defamation League**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. PVI Was Denied Its Constitutional Right to a Fair and Impartial Jury	7
II. Missouri Law Permits the Introduction of Juror Testimony Where, as Here, A Litigant’s Right to a Fair Trial is Jeopardized by Racial or Religious Prejudice Manifested in Jury Deliberations.....	16
A. Other States Have Applied the Extraneous Evidence Rule to Fact Patterns Similar to the One Presented Here	17
B. Missouri Law Provides an Analogous Extraneous Evidence Rule that Permits Juror Testimony	23
III. Missouri Law Provides for Setting Aside a Verdict Where, as Here, Passion, Prejudice or Misconduct on the Part of the Jury Affects a Trial Issue	27

CONCLUSION.....29

APPENDIX.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Frank v. Mangum</u> , 237 U.S. 309 (1915).....	3
<u>Jorgensen v. York Ice Machinery Corp.</u> , 160 F.2d 432 (2d Cir. 1947)	8
<u>Love v. Yates</u> , 586 F. Supp.2d 1155 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	12, 13
<u>Mattox v. United States</u> , 146 U.S. 140 (1892)	16, 24
<u>McDonald v. Pless</u> , 238 U.S. 264 (1915)	8
<u>Tobias v. Smith</u> , 468 F. Supp. 1287 (W.D. N.Y. 1979).....	13
<u>United States v. Booker</u> , 480 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1973).....	18
<u>United States v. Crosby</u> , 294 F.2d 928 (2d Cir. 1961)	19
<u>United States v. Eagle</u> , 539 F.2d 1166 (8th Cir. 1976)	8
<u>United States v. Heller</u> , 785 F.2d 1524 (11th Cir. 1986)	9, 10, 20, 21, 25
<u>United States v. Rouse</u> , 100 F.3d 560 (8th Cir. 1996)	10
<u>United States v. Rouse</u> , 111 F.3d 561 (8th Cir. 1997)	11
<u>Wright v. United States</u> , 559 F. Supp. 1139 (E.D. N.Y. 1983).....	8

STATE CASES

<u>After Hour Welding, Inc. v. Laneil Management Co.</u> , 324 N.W.2d 686 (Wis. 1982)	17, 18, 19
<u>Artstein v. Pallo</u> , 388 S.W.2d 877 (Mo. 1965).....	27, 28

<u>Baptist Hosp. of Miami, Inc. v. Maler</u> , 579 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1991)	12
<u>Baumle v. Smith</u> , 420 S.W.2d 341 (Mo. 1967)	23
<u>Boschert v. Eye</u> , 349 S.W.2d 64 (Mo. 1961)	28
<u>Brown v. Moore</u> , 248 S.W.2d 553 (Mo. 1952)	28
<u>Commonwealth v. McCowen</u> , No. 2005-00109 (Barnstable County, Mass. June 8, 2007)	22
<u>Davis v. City of Mountain View</u> , 247 S.W.2d 539 (Mo. App. 1952)	28
<u>Davis v. Lutheran S. High Sch. Ass’n. of St. Louis</u> , 200 S.W.3d 163 (Mo. App. 2006)	17
<u>Evans v. Galbraith-Foxworth Lumber Co.</u> , 31 S.W.2d 496 (Tex. Civ. App. 1929)	11, 12
<u>Green v. Ralston Purina Co.</u> , 376 S.W.2d 119 (Mo. 1964)	14
<u>Lee v. Baltimore Hotel Co.</u> , 136 S.W.2d 695 (Mo. 1939)	14
<u>McBride v. Farley</u> , 154 S.W.3d 404 (Mo. App. 2004)	24, 25
<u>McNally v. Walkowski</u> , 462 P.2d 1016 (Nev. 1969)	17, 22
<u>Means v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</u> , 550 S.W.2d 780 (Mo. 1977)	27, 28
<u>Neighbors v. Wolfson</u> , 926 S.W.2d 35 (Mo. App. 1996)	16, 24
<u>People v. Leonti</u> , 262 N.Y. 256 (N.Y. 1933)	12
<u>Piehler v. Kansas City Public Serv. Co.</u> , 211 S.W.2d 459 (Mo. 1948)	14

Powell v. Allstate Insurance Co., 652 So. 2d 354

(Fla. 1995)12, 17, 20, 21, 26

Sansone v. St. Louis County, 838 S.W.2d 16 (Mo. App. 1992)27

State v. Hamilton, 574 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1991).....20

State v. Hidanovic, 747 N.W.2d 463 (N.D. 2008)13, 14

State v. Hunter, 463 S.E.2d 314 (S.C. 1995).....7, 8

State v. Levitt, 176 A.2d 465 (N.J. 1961).....11

Stotts v. Meyer, 822 S.W.2d 887 (Mo. App. 1991)16, 23

Taylor v. St. Louis Public Service Co., 303 S.W.2d 608 (Mo. 1957).....28

Travis v. Stone, 66 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. 2002).25

Turner v. Stime, No. 05-2-05374-1

(Spokane County, Wash. March 28, 2008)22, 23, 25

Wright v. CTL Distrib., Inc., 650 So. 2d 641 (Fla. App. 1995).....12, 13, 26

FEDERAL STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....7

U.S. CONST. amend. VII11, 21

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV7, 11, 21

STATE STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

FLA. CONST. art. I, § 22.....21

MO. CONST. art. I, § 22(a).....7, 11

TEXAS CONST. art. I § 1512

Wis. Stat. § 906.06(2) (2000)18

MISCELLANEOUS

Comments, Impeachment of Jury Verdicts, 25 U. CHI. L. REV. 360
(1957).....23

George C. Thomas, Bigotry, Jury Failures, and the Supreme Court's
Feeble Response, 55 BUFF. L. REV. 947 (2007)3

Harold E. Quinley & Charles Y. Glock, Anti-Semitism in America
(2d ed. 1983).....5

Jennifer M. Pendleton, Destructive Messages: How Hate Speech
Paves The Way For Harmful Social Movements, 16 HARV. HUM.
RIGHTS J. 312 (2003) (book note).....6

Jerry Kang, Trojan Horses of Race, 118 HARV. L. REV. 1489, 1566
(2005).....5

Kenneth L. Marcus, Higher Education, Harassment, and First
Amendment Opportunism, 16 WM. & MARY BILL OF RIGHTS J.
1025 (2008)4, 6

LEONARD DINNERSTEIN, LEO FRANK CASE (Univ. of Ga. Press 1997)	3
Ryken Grattet & Valerie Jenness, <u>Examining the Boundaries of Hate</u> <u>Crime Law: Disabilities and the “Dilemma of Difference”</u> , 91 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 653 (2001)	5
U.S. Comm'n. on Civil Rights, <u>Campus Anti-Semitism: Briefing</u> <u>Report</u> (2006).....	4
U.S. Dept. of State, <u>Report on Global Anti-Semitism</u> (2004).....	5
<u>Vaise v. Delaval</u> , 99 Eng. Rep. 944 (K.B. 1785)	23
